

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-720-PLM-SJB

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Legally Cognizable Injury in Fact..... 1

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint Does Not Cure the Defects of
 Their Original Complaint..... 8

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Federal Defendants Fail on the Merits and Should
Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 11

 A. Count II Fails to State a Claim under the NVRA 11

 B. Count III Fails to State a Claim under the APA 12

III. If the State Defendants Are Dismissed, the Entire Action Should Be Dismissed
under Rule 12(b)(7)..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 6

Am. First Legal Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. 22-3029, 2023 WL 4581313 (D.D.C. July 18, 2023) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2, 4

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n,
248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) 14

Cockrel v. Shelby Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001) 2

Esurance Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Mich. Assigned Claims Plan,
968 N.W.2d 482 (Mich. 2021)..... 12

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 3, 6, 7

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 5

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 6

Mason v. Adams Cnty. Recorder,
901 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2018) 6

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys., Inc.,
No. 21-1161, 2022 WL 1699425 (10th Cir. May 27, 2022)..... 5

Pa. Voters All. v. Ctr. Cnty.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 861 (M.D. Pa. 2020)..... 10

Passa v. City of Columbus,
123 F. App’x 694 (6th Cir. 2005) 8

Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 13

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Benson,
No. 1:24-cv-262, 2024 WL 4539309 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 22, 2024) 3, 4, 5, 8

Reschenthaler v. Schmidt,
No. 1:24-cv-1671, 2024 WL 4608582 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2024)..... 4, 6

RNC v. Burgess,
No. 3:24-CV-00198-MMD-CLB, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024)..... 6, 10

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 5

Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee,
105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) 3, 4

Trs. of Iron Workers Defined Contribution Pension Fund v. Next Century Rebar, LLC,
115 F.4th 480 (6th Cir. 2024) 2

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a) 13

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(2)..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(4)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(5)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(6)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 20506(b) 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)(C) 7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)(D) 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 13

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 17.33(a)(4)(iv)..... 9

STATE STATUTES

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509u..... 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven J. Mulroy, *Baby & Bathwater: Standing in Election Cases After 2020*,
126 Dick. L. Rev. 9 (2021) 4

VHA Directive 1060, *Voting Assistance for VA Inpatients and Residents*
(updated Oct. 23, 2019), <https://perma.cc/N2QN-86DH>..... 9
